The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss



BY-LAW No.

2024 - 124

Being a By-Law to Amend By-Law No. 2022-185; being the Consolidated Appointment By-Law for the Township of Huron-Kinloss

WHEREAS Section 8(1) and 9 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25, as amended, provide that the powers of a municipality under this or any other Act shall be interpreted broadly so as to confer broad authority on the municipality to enable the municipality to govern its affairs as it considers appropriate and to enhance the municipality's ability to respond to municipal issues and has the capacity, rights, powers and privileges of a natural person for the purposes of exercising its authority under this or any other Act;

AND WHEREAS Council passed By-law No. 2022-185 being the Consolidated Appointment By-law to appoint members and council representatives to various committees and functions for the purpose of carrying out the general business of the municipality;

AND WHEREAS By-law 2024-116 and Report CLK-2024-11-46 clarified that Marriage Commissioners have delegated authority from Clerk and are not appointed by Council;

AND WHEREAS the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss deems it desirable to amend By-Law No. 2022-185 in regard to updating members of the Property Standards Committee, Ripley Summer Sports Committee and Marriage Commissioners;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Corporation of the Township of Huron-Kinloss **ENACTS** as follows;

- 1. That Schedule "B' of By-law No. 2022-185 be updated to add the appointment of the Phil VanHardenveld as a member of the Property Standards Committee.
- That Schedule "B' of By-law No. 2022-185 be updated to remove Kristy Botden, Dennis Dewar, Kara Kortegaard, Kyle Little and Tyson Pollock as members of the Ripley Summer Sports Committee and add the appointment of Crystal Burt and Jeff Johnston.
- 3. That Schedule "B" of By-law No. 2022-185 be updated to remove Marriage Commissioners.
- 4. That this by-law shall come into full force and effect upon its final passage.
- 5. That this by-law may be cited as the "Council and Committee Appointment 2022-2026 Amendment (7) By-law".

READ a FIRST and SECOND TIME this 16th day of December, 2024.

READ a THIRD TIME and FINALLY PASSED this 16th day of December, 2024.

Mayor	Clerk